
 

 

Meeting 
 

East AREA COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Tuesday 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of East AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 6) 
 
Chair: Councillor Paul Lemon 
Vice Chair: Councillor Geof Cooke 
 
Councillors 
 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Danny Rich 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Jennifer Grocock 
 

Dean Cohen 
Michael Mire 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Anne Hutton Giulia Monasterio Rohit Grover 
Eva Greenspan Kath McGuirk Alison Moore 
Claire Farrier Ross Houston Barry Rawlings 
Daniel Thomas Tony Vourou  
 
Details on how to participate in Council Committee meetings can be found by visiting the link: 
Take part in a meeting | Barnet Council 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (If any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 

Other interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Residents' Issues (If any)  

 
 

 
7.   Deputations (If any)  

 
 

 
8.   Public Questions (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Public Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
10.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
11.   Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update  
 

9 - 26 

 
12.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

 
27 - 40 

 
13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Committee 

 
28 March 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Danny Rich (Chair) 

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Giulia Monasterio 
 

Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Councillor Danny Rich, the Chair of the East Area Committee welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting.  
  
The Chair informed the Committee that since approval of the NCIL funding application for 
Summerside Primary Academy at its previous meeting under agenda item 10 (Area 
Committee Funding Applications), the application has been suspended due to one of the 
conditions not being met.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton declared an interest in relation to agenda item 6 by virtue of 
being school governor at Friern Barnet School.  
  
Councillor Danny Rich declared an interest in relation to agenda item 10 by virtue of 
being a member of the Finchley Progressive Synagogue.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

a)    Petition:  Additional controlled parking restrictions on Sat and Sun betw. 6- 8PM St 
Georges Road 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
The lead petitioner Michael Joubert addressed the Committee.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  

b)    Petition: Increase the Residents CPZ Hours on Temple Fortune Lane 
  
The lead petitioner, Rebecca Sudwarts presented the petition to the Committee.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  

c)    Petition: Church Hill Road Pedestrian Crossing  
  
The Committee noted the matters as set out in the petition. Councillor Grocock noted 
that it would be beneficial for Officers to establish traffic data and speed testing. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  
  

d)    Petition: Support School Streets Around St Johns CE Primary School, Friern 
Barnet School and Holly Park Primary School  

  
The Committee noted the petition.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  
  

e)    Petition: Road safety review Moss Hall School  
  
The Committee noted the petition.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  
  

f)      Petition: Fight for the right to build your driveway  
  
The lead petitioner, Cindy Wong Shankaya addressed the Committee.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the matter be referred to a chief officer to provide a written 
response to the lead petitioner within 20 working days. 
  
  

7.    RESIDENTS ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 

6



 

3 

UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED:  
  

1.    That the East Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 
7.2.2 of this report and in Appendix 1.  

2.    That the East Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1 of this report. 

3.    That the East Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
available for allocation for 2022/23 in paragraph 7.2.5 of this report and as 
set out in Appendix 2. 

  
9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
  

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair noted that each NCIL application would be considered in turn. 
 
a) Councillor Kath McGuirk - Arts Depot – playdepot 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra presented the item on behalf of Councillor Kath McGuirk. 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 
decided to award funding fully for £10,000 and any conditions attached noting 
the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
b) Councillor Danny Rich - Victoria Park – Sensory Garden 
 
Councillor Danny Rich presented the application.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 
decided to award funding fully for £33,000 and any conditions attached noting 
the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
c) Councillor Claire Farrier & Councillor Arjun Mittra - East Finchley Underpass – 
Grange Big Local 
 
Following presentation of the item, the Committee heard from Phyllida Mills who 
spoke about the project.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 
decided to award funding fully for £30,000 and any conditions attached noting 
the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
d) Councillor Ross Houston - Finchley Progressive Synagogue 
 
As per the earlier declaration, Councillor Rich did not take part or vote on this item 
and vacated the room during which Councillor Coakley Webb took over as Chair.  
Councillor Ross Houston presented the application. The Committee welcomed 

7



 

4 

Rebecca Burke who provided information about the initiatives and projects.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 
decided to award funding fully for £78,900 and any conditions attached noting 
the implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their preparation and Members of the Committee 
thanked the Chair for his work.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm 
 
 

8



 
 

 
East Area Committee  

 20th June 2023 

 

Title  Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking Fund update 

Date of meeting 20/06/2023 

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery, Growth & 
Corporate Services 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Brunswick Park, West Finchley, Finchley Church End, Friern Barnet, 
Garden Suburb, Golders Green, East Finchley and Woodhouse 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 

Appendix B – Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update  

Officer Contact Details  Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  

Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the East Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, and an update on the 
Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 

Recommendations 

1. That the East Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in 
Appendix A.  

2. That the East Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix A. 

9

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the East Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for allocation 
during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix B. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the 

East Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the 
amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings. 

1.
[...]


East Golders Green     2023/24 May-23 Bishops Avenue Cllr Mire 9,000 New scheme to be programmed 

26



 
 

 
 

East Area Committee  
20th June 2023 

Title  Members Items – Applications for Neighbourhood 
Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding 

Date of meeting 20/06/2023 

Report of Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place 

Wards Brunswick Park, West Finchley, Finchley Church End, Friern Barnet, 
Garden Suburb, Golders Green, East Finchley and Woodhouse  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Members NCIL Applications 

Officer Contact Details  Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer & Place   

Contact: Madeleine.Herbert@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 
Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the 
information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in accordance 
with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:  

a. award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;   

b. defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or  
c. reject the application, giving reasons.   

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been raised. The 

summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed applications are in Appendix 1:  

27

AGENDA ITEM 12



1.2   

Ward  Scheme Description  Ward 
Member  

Budget Allocation  
£  

West Finchley Improvements to Finchley Way 
Open Space 

Cllr Danny Rich/ Cllr 
Ross Houston 

10,296.00 

Golders Green Highfield Road Improvements  Cllr Dean Cohen 33,681.46 
    

    

 

1.3 The Committee is r
[...]

from the peacefulness and visuals of the site. 

The whole site is fenced and therefore safe for younger children and 
dogs, which our local consultations have found to be important 

 

34



 

Development in the area 

Finchley Way Open Space falls within the West Finchley 
Neighbourhood Plan area and is a designated green space by the 
Plan.  The site is about 10 minutes’ walk from Finchley Central 
Underground station and can provide open space for many residents 
in Nether Street and further afield who do not have private gardens.  
The site is adjacent to social housing on two sides. 

Greenspaces such as Finchley Way Open Space help to improve air 
quality and reduce heating from hard surfaces. 

Importantly, the Executive Committee of the charity works closely with, 
and has a good relationship with, the Greenspaces and Tree Teams in 
Barnet. 
 

Area Committee 
priorities 

Area Committee Objectives 

The trustees believe that these plans fit within the aim of the East Area 
Committee to improve the green infrastructure of the Borough. 

Who will deliver the 
scheme 

The trustees will work with the Greenspaces Team and the contractors 
(BWS). 

Community Grants 
(if applicable please 
confirm this is included 
with the application) 

N/A 

Feasibility Study only N/A 

BUDGET & DELIVERY 
Please provide an itemised budget for the scheme (for example – quotes provided, an excel sheet 
etc). Please ensure the budget reflects the funding requested in the application. 
 
The budget should be supported by either the relevant Barnet service area (their quote is sufficient) 
or at least two quotes from external suppliers, which are itemised and with the VAT element shown 
separately). 
 
This ensures that a competitive tender process has been undertaken and complies with 
procurement guidance and providing value-for-money. 
 
Quotes provided with 
the application 

Andrew Arliss, Greenspaces Team to provide quote details 

Timescale for delivery BWS is Greenspace
[...]
cing of recycled materials 

 
No ongoing revenue 
costs 

{Members must confirm that there are no ongoing additional revenue 
costs associated with the scheme. If the scheme is to be maintained on 
an ongoing basis by a Council service, a mandated officer must confirm 
that the service can be support this from existing revenue budgets} 

COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
The scheme should be considering the providing the widest community benefits possible. 
 
Please describe the outcomes and benefits provided by the scheme and outline how these have 
been assessed. Please include insight and data you have gathered to support the funding for the 
scheme, and to measure the success of it after delivery. 
 
Please ensure consideration has been given for any consultation or engagement that may be 
required – for example with residents, community groups, local businesses, other ward members. 
 
Please describe the environmental impact of the scheme, the positive impact on the borough’s 
carbon and ecology impact, or at least ensuring it is neutral. 
 
Please ensure that the scheme has considered equalities and diversity and relevant protected 
characteristics as outlined under the Equalities Act 2010. 
 

Lead Officer Review – if required 
Lead Officer  
Date  
Assessment & 
Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

40


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes

	11 Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund update
	Appendix A _ CIL Budget Update
	Appendix B - RS&P Budget Update

	12 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix A - Members NCIL Applications - 20 June




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the East Area Committee 

 
20 June 2023 

 
Members Present: 

Councillor Paul Lemon (Chair)  
Councillor Geof Cooke (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb  Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Danny Rich   Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Arjun Mittra    Councillor Rohit Grover (Substitute)  

 
Apologies  

Councillor Michael Mire (Apologies) 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Councillor Paul Lemon, Chair of the East Area Committee opened the first meeting of the 
East Area Committee for this municipal year and welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
  
The Chair noted that following changes agreed to the Constitution at Full Council, 
Petitions between 25-500 will receive a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member. 
  
He also noted that petitions received thus far require a response from the relevant 
Cabinet Member. Responses to petitions will be published on the e-petitions section of 
the website once an officer has responded and that updates will be shared with 
Committee Members in due course.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Mire who was substituted by Councillor 
Rohit Grover.  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Danny Rich declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 12 
Members’ Funding Item (Improvements to Finchley Way Open Space) by virtue of being 
a trustee of the Improvements to Finchley Way Open Space project.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None. 
  
  

6.    RESIDENTS' ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

7.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

8.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

9.    PUBLIC COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

11.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING – NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) & ROAD SAFETY AND PARKING FUND 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the report which sets out an update on the CIL budget allocations 
for the East Area Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 
2023/24, and an update on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 
and the status of current schemes. 
  
It was RESOLVED that: 

1.    That the East Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 
5.4 of this report and in Appendix A.  

2.    That the East Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 
A. 

3.    That the East Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
available for allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in 
Appendix B. 

  
  

12.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 

3 

The Chair noted that each NCIL application would be considered in turn.  
 
 

a)    Councillor Danny Rich/ Councillor Ross Houston – Improvements to Finchley Way 
Open Space  

Following introduction of the item, the Chair welcomed Dr Suzanne King Chair of 
Finchley Way Open Space to provide additional information about the project. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application decided 
to award funding fully for £10,296.00 and any conditions attached noting the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  
 
 

b)    Councillor Dean Cohen – Highfield Road Improvements  

Councillor Dean Cohen presented the item in his name and requested that as part of the 
project flower seeds be incorporated.  
  
Concerns were raised by Councillor Coakley Webb regarding the lack of a plan of the 
intended works and not sufficient information to consider the application.  
  
Following discussion, Councillor Coakley Webb moved a motion which was seconded to 
amend the recommendation to read as follows:  
  
To approve sufficient funding to enable the public consultation required for the bid to 
occur with a condition that the outcome of the consultation and plans of the intended 
works be returned to the next Committee meeting to approve the remainder of the 
funding to deliver the works provided the outcome of the consultation were positive.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For – 5 
Against – 3 
Abstained – 0  
  
The Committee then voted on the recommendation as set out above. 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee having considered the application decided to approve 
sufficient funding to enable the public consultation required for the bid to occur 
with a condition that the outcome of the consultation and plans of the intended 
works be returned to the next Committee meeting to approve the remainder of the 
funding to deliver the works provided the outcome of the consultation were 
positive. 
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For – 5 
Against – 0 
Abstained – 3  
  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 



 

4 

None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 


